
TOWN OF PUTNAM
TOWN HALL

200 SCHOOL STREET

PUTNAM, CONNECTICUT 06260

SHOW CAUSE HEARING 

#VIOLATION 21001

February 15, 2022  at 7:00 PM

Via Zoom
Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88253486926?pwd=WkJDVDhxZ2kyb0J5bUYrbUR2anYvZz09

Meeting ID: 882 5348 6926

Computer Passcode: T88i4q

Dial by your location

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

Meeting ID: 882 5348 6926

Phone Passcode: 422926

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Agenda:

Show Cause Hearing,

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER #VIOLATION 21001
532 Liberty Highway (Assessor’s Map 26, Lot 69)

Adjournment.

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88253486926?pwd=WkJDVDhxZ2kyb0J5bUYrbUR2anYvZz09


CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

February 11, 2022

Mr. Michael Hyatt
532 Liberty Highway
Putnam, CT 06260

RE: CEASE AND DESIST ORDER #VIOLATION 21001
532 Liberty Highway (Assessor’s Map 26, Lot 69)

             

Dear Mr. Hyatt,

By this letter you are hereby ordered to immediately cease all regulated activities on your property 

referred to in the Town of Putnam Tax Assessor’s records as “532 Liberty Highway” Assessor’s Map 26, 

Lot 69   which are in violation of section 22a-42a(c)(1) of the Connecticut General Statutes and section 

6.1 of the Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Regulations of the Town of Putnam revised June 14, 2007 

and perform the following actions:

1. Retain a Professional Engineering firm.  By March 30, 2022 you shall retain a 

professional engineering firm licensed to practice in Connecticut (“the Engineer”) to prepare 

the documents required by this Order, and to oversee the actions required by this Order and 

by that date, notify the Putnam Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission (“the 

Commission”), in writing of the identity of the Engineer. You shall retain the Engineer until 

this Order is fully complied with.

2. Submit Site Plan. By May 4, 2022 you shall submit a Site Plan to the Commission for its 

review and written approval of an Inland Wetland Commission Application For Permit. The 

goal of the Site Plan shall be to depict existing conditions, all unauthorized activity, and any 

proposed activity. The Site Plan shall consist of site drawing(s) signed and sealed by the 

Engineer that includes, but is not necessarily limited to:

a. a delineation (relevant to the subject activities), of the site's property boundaries 

existing grades at the site, proposed grades at no greater than one-foot contour 

intervals with a scale of 1-inch equals 20 feet, the limit of current wetlands, the 

limit of original (pre-activity) wetlands,  FEMA elevated floodplain, and 

erosion and sediment controls to be use during and after the implementation of 

the final approved Site Plan,

b. a schedule for the initiation and completion of actions provided for in the Site       

Plan. Such schedule shall provide for completion of all grading actions as soon as 

possible following the Commissions approval, but in no event later than May 30, 

2022 and stabilization of disturbed soils no later than June 30, 2022.
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3.  Implement the Plan. Following the Commission’s written approval of any                   

plan submitted pursuant to this Order, you shall perform the actions as approved  

4. Submit As-Build Drawing. Within 45 days of completing the required actions, submit to 

the Commission for its review and written approval, an as-built drawing (“as-built drawing”) 

that verifies conformance with the Site Plan. The as-built drawing shall show final grades at 

the site at no greater than one-foot contour intervals with a scale of 1-inch equals 20 feet and 

shall identify final spot elevations at the site. The as-built drawing shall be signed and sealed 

by the Engineer.

5. Relocation of Excavating Equipment.  Within ten days of the receipt of this Order, you 

shall relocate the excavating equipment to the northeast part of the property being 532 

Liberty Highway away from the wetland area until such time that the Commission has 

approved the Site Plan and a Permit has been issued.

6. Erosion and Sediment Control.  Within ten days of the receipt of this Order erosion and 

sediment control shall be installed along the current edge of disturbed earth and maintain 

unless superseded by the approved Site Plan.

 You are so ordered based upon the following:

The Putnam Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission has the authority and                   

responsibility to regulate inland wetlands and watercourses in Putnam under sections 22a-36 

through 22a-45 of the Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) and the Inland Wetlands and 

Watercourses Regulations of the Town of Putnam (“the Regulations”).

This order is issued in accordance with section 22a-44, C.G.S. and section 14 of the Inland              

Wetlands and Watercourses Regulations. On Tuesday, February 15, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. 

    Via  Zoom, Meeting ID: 882 5348 6926 Computer Passcode: T88i4q,  Dial by your location

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York) Meeting ID: 882 5348 6926 Phone Passcode: 422926, the 

Putnam Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Commission will hold a hearing to provide you with 

an opportunity to show cause why this order should not remain in effect.

Please also be advised that this order is an addition to and not in lieu of other statutory 

remedies available to me and the town.   Those remedies include commencement of a civil 

action or initiation of a prosecution before the Connecticut Superior Court under Conn. Gen. 

Stat. Section 22a-44 (b) and (c).  That statute provides that any person who commits, takes 

part in, or assists in any violation of any provision of the Connecticut Inland Wetlands and 

Watercourses Act or the Putnam Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Regulations shall be 

assessed a civil penalty of not more than one thousand dollars for each offense. Each 

violation is considered a separate and distinct offense, and, in the case of a continuing 

violation, each day's continuance thereof shall be deemed to be a separate and distinct 

offense. Further, the statute provides that any person who willfully or knowingly violates the 

act or regulations shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars for each day during 

which such violation continues or be imprisoned not more than six months or both. The court 

is also empowered to grant orders to cease violations of the act and regulations and to restore 

the property impacted by the violator.  The court is also required to include all costs, fees and 

expenses in connection the action taken by me or the town shall be assessed as damages 

against a violator together with reasonable attorney's fees. And you should also be advised 
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that penalties assessed by the court under that statute are not dischargeable in bankruptcy. In 

re Jimmo, 204 B.R. 655 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1997).   

Sincerely,

Bruce Fitzback

Putnam Wetlands Agent

Order VIOLATION 21001

Certified Mai1 # 7019 1640 0001 0221 0679

            

 I, Michael Hyatt received this Cease-and-Desist Order in person on ________________________________

                                                                                                            Date                      Signature



Sec. 22a-44. Penalty. Court orders. (a) If the inland wetlands agency or its duly 

authorized agent finds that any person is conducting or maintaining any activity, facility 

or condition which is in violation of sections 22a-36 to 22a-45, inclusive, or of the 

regulations of the inland wetlands agency, the agency or its duly authorized agent may 

issue a written order, by certified mail, to such person conducting such activity or 

maintaining such facility or condition to cease immediately such activity or to correct 

such facility or condition. Within ten days of the issuance of such order the agency shall 

hold a hearing to provide the person an opportunity to be heard and show cause why 

the order should not remain in effect. The agency shall consider the facts presented at 

the hearing and within ten days of the completion of the hearing notify the person by 

certified mail that the original order remains in effect, that a revised order is in effect, 

or that the order has been withdrawn. The original order shall be effective upon issuance 

and shall remain in effect until the agency affirms, revises or withdraws the order. The 

issuance of an order pursuant to this section shall not delay or bar an action pursuant to 

subsection (b) of this section. The agency may file a certificate of such order in the 

office of the town clerk of the town in which the land is located and the town clerk shall 

record such certificate on the land records of such town. Such certificate shall be 

released upon compliance with such order. The commissioner may issue orders 

pursuant to sections 22a-6 to 22a-7, inclusive, concerning an activity, facility or 

condition (1) which is in violation of said sections 22a-36 to 22a-45, inclusive, if the 

municipality in which such activity, facility or condition is located has failed to enforce 

its inland wetlands regulations, or (2) for which an approval is required under sections 

22a-36 to 22a-45, inclusive, and for which such approval has not been obtained.

(b) Any person who commits, takes part in, or assists in any violation of any provision 

of sections 22a-36 to 22a-45, inclusive, including regulations adopted by the 

commissioner and ordinances and regulations promulgated by municipalities or 

districts pursuant to the grant of authority herein contained, shall be assessed a civil 

penalty of not more than one thousand dollars for each offense. Each violation of said 

sections shall be a separate and distinct offense, and, in the case of a continuing 

violation, each day's continuance thereof shall be deemed to be a separate and distinct 

offense. The Superior Court, in an action brought by the commissioner, municipality, 

district or any person, shall have jurisdiction to restrain a continuing violation of said 

sections, to issue orders directing that the violation be corrected or removed and to 

assess civil penalties pursuant to this section. All costs, fees and expenses in connection 

with such action shall be assessed as damages against the violator together with 

reasonable attorney's fees which may be allowed, all of which shall be awarded to the 

commissioner, municipality, district or person which brought such action. All penalties 

collected pursuant to this section shall be used solely by the Commissioner of Energy 

and Environmental Protection (1) to restore the affected wetlands or watercourses to 

their condition prior to the violation, wherever possible, (2) to restore other degraded 



wetlands or watercourses, (3) to inventory or index wetlands and watercourses of the 

state, or (4) to implement a comprehensive training program for inland wetlands agency 

members.

(c) Any person who wilfully or knowingly violates any provision of sections 22a-36 

to 22a-45, inclusive, shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars for each day 

during which such violation continues or be imprisoned not more than six months or 

both. For a subsequent violation, such person shall be fined not more than two thousand 

dollars for each day during which such violation continues or be imprisoned not more 

than one year or both. For the purposes of this subsection, “person” shall be construed 

to include any responsible corporate officer.
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Bruce Fitzback

From: Elaine Sistare

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 3:02 PM

To: Bruce Fitzback

Subject: FW: Wetlands Commission discussion and minutes 

 

 

From: Michael Hyatt <michaelhyattfb34@yahoo.com>  

Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2020 7:00 PM 

To: Elaine Sistare <Elaine.Sistare@putnamct.us> 

Subject: Re: Wetlands Commission discussion and minutes  

 

Is there a time frame to have these documents submitted to the committee?  

Sent from my iPhone 

 

On Jul 15, 2020, at 1:34 PM, Elaine Sistare <Elaine.Sistare@putnamct.us> wrote: 

  

Hi Michael, 

As discussed when you and I met on July 2nd at your property, the Inland Watercourses and Wetlands 

Commission met on Wednesday, July 8th and discussed your questions. Please see attached minutes.  

  

The Commission determined that an application for the discussed work on your property (even limited 

to the areas in front of the house/adjacent to road) would require a survey of the property with 

elevation contours, and the wetlands to be flagged by a Soil Scientist and shown on the survey. Note 

that due to the Little Dam Tavern Brook being adjacent, there is also the Flood Plain to be aware of 

(Zoning Regulations, Section 605), so that survey should identify the 100-year flood elevation and how 

that corresponds to elevations on your property.  

  

We appreciate your coordination with us and the Commission. If you choose to move forward with a 

application including survey and wetlands delineation, please submit to us.  

  

Elaine 

  

Elaine Sistare, PE, BCEE 

Town Administrator 

Town of Putnam 

126 Church Street 

Putnam, CT 06260 

Office: 860-963-6800, x 113 

Cell: 860-372-1755 

Email: Elaine.Sistare@putnamct.us 

  

<07-08-2020_meeting_minutes.pdf> 
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